

Nos. 20-4017, 20-4019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN FITISEMANU, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT and THE HON. AUMUA AMATA,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah,
Judge Clark Waddoups, No. 1:18-cv-00036-CW

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEMBERS OF CONGRESS, FORMER
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS, AND FORMER GOVERNORS OF
GUAM, THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS, PUERTO RICO,
AND THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

David M. Zionts
Counsel of Record
Patricio Martínez-Llompart
Cristina Álvarez
Nandini Singh
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-4956
Telephone: (202) 662-6000
Email: dzionts@cov.com

May 12, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPLICATIONS OF DEEP SIGNIFICANCE FOR THE U.S. CITIZENS BORN IN GUAM, THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS, PUERTO RICO, AND THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS.	6
A. Ruling That American Samoans Are Not Birthright Citizens Would Imperil the Citizenship and Increase the Marginalization of Those Born in <i>All</i> the Territories.	7
B. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Do Not Resolve Whether the Citizenship Clause Applies in Any of the Territories.	15
II. U.S. CITIZENSHIP IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE PRESERVATION OF THE DISTINCT LEGAL AND CULTURAL HERITAGE OF EACH TERRITORY	19
A. Recognizing Birthright Citizenship Will Not Alter American Samoa’s Legal Regime.....	19
B. U.S. Citizenship Is Similarly Compatible with the Preservation of Each Territory’s Unique and Distinctive Cultural Heritage.	22
1. Guam.....	22
2. The Northern Mariana Islands	23
3. Puerto Rico.....	25
4. U.S. Virgin Islands.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY
REDACTIONS 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	8
<i>Aurelius v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Aurelius v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838, 862 (1st Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 10 (App. Div. 1980).....	21
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	17
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	17
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	18
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	17, 18
<i>González-Alarcón v. Macías</i> , 884 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820)	15
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Atalig</i> , 723 F.2d 682 (9th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	11
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	20

Rayphand v. Sablan,
95 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. N. Mar. I. 1999)20

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957).....16

Rogers v. Bellei,
401 U.S. 815 (1971).....7

Schaller v. U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
No. 18-1625, 2020 WL 956422 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2020)10

Torres v. Puerto Rico,
442 U.S. 465 (1979).....16

United States v. Vaello-Madero,
356 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.P.R. 2019)10

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
169 U.S. 649 (1898).....6

Wabot v. Villacrusis,
958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990)21

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1402.....25

48 U.S.C. § 737 (1994)25

48 U.S.C. § 1421(a) (2004).....22

P.R. Const. pmb.26

Puerto Rican Federal Relations Act, ch. 145, 39 Stat. 951 (1917).....25

Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, 48
U.S.C. § 2101 (2016)11

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 13, 6

Other Authorities

Alexia Fernández Campbell, *It Took 11 Months to Restore Power to Puerto Rico After Hurricane Maria. A Similar Crisis Could Happen Again*, Vox (Aug. 15, 2018), <https://www.vox.com/identities/2018/8/15/17692414/puerto-rico-power-electricity-restored-hurricane-maria>.....13

Allyson Chiu et al. *Extreme Category 5 Typhoon, The Worst U.S. Storm Since 1935, Leaves Northern Mariana Islands Devastated*, Wash. Post (Oct. 25, 2018).....13

Andrew Kent, *Boumediene, Munaf, and the Supreme Court’s Misreading of the Insular Cases*, 97 Iowa L. Rev. 101 (2011).....17

Anthony F. Quan, Comment, “*Respetá I Taotao Tano*”: *The Recognition and Establishment of the Self-Determination and Sovereign Rights of the Indigenous Chamorros of Guam Under International, Federal, and Local Law*, 3 Asian-Pac. L. & Pol’y J. 56 (2003).....22

Arnold H. Leibowitz, *Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of United States Territorial Relations* (1989).....22

Bianca Faccio, *Left Behind: Poverty’s Toll on the Children of Puerto Rico*, Child Trends (Mar. 28, 2016), <https://www.childtrends.org/left-behind-povertys-toll-on-the-children-of-puerto-rico>.....11

Charles R. Venator et al., *Citizens and Nationals: A Note on the Federal Citizenship Legislation for the United States Pacific Island Territories, 1898 to the Present*, 10 Charleston L. Rev. 251 (2016).....24

Christina Duffy Burnett, *A Convenient Constitution? Extraterritoriality After Boumediene*, 109 Colum. L. Rev. 973 (2009).....17

Developments in the Law — Ch. II: The International Place of Puerto Rico, 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1656 (2017)11

Economic and Fiscal Conditions in the U.S. Virgin Islands, Cong. Research Serv. (Feb. 13, 2020), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/row/R45235.pdf>13

Eduardo D. Faingold, *Language Rights and the Law in the United States and its Territories* (2018)23

Employment at a Glance: Puerto Rico, Bureau of Labor Statistics (last updated Apr. 30, 2020), <https://www.bls.gov/eag/eag.pr.htm>..... 11

Erin Durkin, *COVID-19 May Strain Puerto Rico’s Medicaid, Nutrition Programs*, Nat’l J. (Apr. 8, 2020), <https://www.nationaljournal.com/s/705955/covid-19-may-strain-puerto-ricos-medicaid-nutrition-programs>14

Guam, The News-Enterprise (July 20, 2019), https://www.thenewsenterprise.com/news/local/cultural-event-marks-liberation-of-guam/article_03c31227-f22e-5f94-b207-735caae7d231.html23

Healthcare Disparities Affecting Americans in the US Territories: A Century-Old Dilemma, 130 J. Am. Med. 2 (Feb. 2017), [https://www.amjmed.com/article/S0002-9343\(16\)30856-7/pdf](https://www.amjmed.com/article/S0002-9343(16)30856-7/pdf) 10

Ingrid T. Colón, *Blog Post: Bilingual Education in Puerto Rico*, New America (Aug. 12, 2019)26

Jesse K. Souki, *The Forgotten Heroes: Reparations for Victim of Occupied Guam During World War II*, 1 Seattle J. Soc. Just. 573 (2003).....23, 24

José A. Cabranes, *Citizenship and the American Empire: Notes on the Legislative History of the U.S. Citizenship of Puerto Rico*, 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 391 (1978).....15

Joseph E. Horey, *The Right of Self-Government in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands*, 4 Asian-Pac. L. & Pol’y J. 180 (2003).....23

Juan R. Toruella, *¿Hacia Dónde Vas [Where Are You Going] Puerto Rico?*, 107 Yale L. J. 1503 (1998).....25

Judith Solomon, *Medicaid Funding Cliff Approaching for U.S. Territories*, Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities (June 19, 2019), <https://www.cbpp.org/blog/medicaid-funding-cliff-approaching-for-us-territories>9, 10

Katy O’Donnell, *Trump to Lift Hold on \$8.2B in Puerto Rico Disaster Aid*, Politico (Jan. 15, 2020), <https://www.politico.com/news/2020/01/15/trump-to-lift-hold-on-82b-in-puerto-rico-disaster-aid-099139>.....13

Mark Walker & Zolan Kanno-Youngs, *FEMA’s Hurricane Aid to Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands Has Stalled*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 27, 2019)14

Marybeth Herald, *The Northern Mariana Islands: A Change in the Course Under Its Covenants with the United States*, 71 Or. L. Rev. 127 (1992).....24, 25

Michael Sheetz, *The US Virgin Islands, Devastated by Hurricane Irma, Are in Serious Need of Aid*, CNBC (Sept. 13, 2017), <https://www.cnbc.com/2017/09/13/the-us-virgin-islands-devastated-by-hurricane-irma-are-in-serious-need-of-aid.html>14

Pedro A. Malavet, *The Accidental Crit II: Culture and the Looking Glass of Exile*, 78 Den. U. L. Rev. 753 (2001).....26

Pedro A. Malavet, *Puerto Rico: Cultural Nation, American Colony*, 6 Mich. J. Race & L. 1 (2000)25

Puerto Rico Languages, GraphicMaps (last visited Apr. 10, 2020), <https://www.graphicmaps.com/puerto-rico/languages>26

Selena Simmons-Duffin, *America’s ‘Shame’: Medicaid Funding Slashed in U.S. Territories*, NPR (Nov. 20, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2019/11/20/780452645/americas-shame-medicicaid-funding-slashed-in-u-s-territories>10

Sheri Fink, *Nearly a Year After Hurricane María, Puerto Rico Revises Death Toll to 2,975*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 28, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/28/us/puerto-rico-hurricane-mariadeaths.html>.....13

Susanna Henighan Potter, *Quelbe Music of the Virgin Islands*,
Hachette Book Group, (last visited Apr. 10, 2020),
[https://www.hachettebookgroup.com/travel/arts-culture/quelbe-
music-virgin-islands](https://www.hachettebookgroup.com/travel/arts-culture/quelbe-music-virgin-islands).....27

Tom C.W. Lin, *Americans, Almost and Forgotten*, 107 Calif. L. Rev.
1249 (2019).....7, 13, 22, 25, 27

Virgin Islands Language, VInow (last visited Apr. 10, 2020),
[https://www.vinow.com/general_usvi/culture/virgin-islands-
language](https://www.vinow.com/general_usvi/culture/virgin-islands-language)27
